

**FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR URBAN SERVICE BOUNDARY STUDY**

This First Amendment to that certain Agreement to conduct an Urban Service Boundary Study is entered into effective as of April 23, 2024, by and between Indian River County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Inspire Placemaking Collective, Inc. ("Contractor").

BACKGROUND RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an Agreement for an Urban Service Boundary Study effective January 23, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Article 4-Exhibit 1 Pricing, to include 3 additional workshops;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. The background recitals are true and correct and form a material part of this First Amendment.
2. The Exhibit 1 Pricing is amended to reflect new pricing and is attached to this Amendment.
3. All other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall be unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Extension to be executed effective the day and year first set forth above.

Inspire Placemaking Collective, Inc.

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: _____
Printed name: _____
Title: _____

(Corporate Seal)

Date: _____

By: _____
Susan Adams, Chairman

Attest: Ryan L. Butler, Clerk of Circuit Court
And Comptroller

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

Approved:

John A. Titkanich, Jr.
County Administrator

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

William K. DeBraul
County Attorney

Exhibit 1 – Amended Pricing



Our professional fee for the above-described services shall be a lump sum of ~~\$128,010~~ **\$138,810** for Tasks 1 through 5, as outlined below per Task. Direct expenses (e.g., travel, printing, etc.) are included. Additional services requested by the County will be billed hourly based on the rate schedule below.

Task	Fee
Task 1. Project Initiation	\$28,560
Task 2. Existing Conditions & Peer Review	\$43,775
Task 3. Public Engagement	\$29,185
Task 3. Public Engagement Amended Pricing	\$39,985
Task 4. Report Production & Recommendations	\$14,890
Task 5. BOCC Presentation/Final Report	\$11,600
TOTAL COSTS	\$128,010
AMENDED TOTAL COST	\$138,810

Classification	Hourly Rates
Principal	\$200-\$350
Project Manager	\$165-\$225
Senior Planner	\$145-\$210
Senior Graphic Designer	\$135-\$185
Planner	\$100-\$165